During the probationary period a promoted or 
 reassigned employee may be replaced in his/her previous position at the sole 
 discretion of the Employer. 

ARTICLE 12.  HEALTH INSURANCE 

12.1 Effective January 1, 2023, the Employer will contribute one thousand four hundred 

seventy-five dollars ($1,475.00) toward the cost of single or family and dependent health 
care coverage for each regular full-time employee. 

Effective January 1, 2024, the Employer will contribute one thousand six hundred dollars 
($1,600.00) toward the cost of single or family and dependent health care coverage for 
each regular full-time employee. 

Effective January 1, 2025 2026, the Employer will contribute one thousand seven hundred 
dollars ($1,700.00) one thousand eight hundred and seventy dollars ($1,870.00) toward 
the cost of single or family and dependent health care coverage for each regular full-time 
employee. 

12.2 The Employer will provide a fifty-thousand-dollar ($50,000.00) life insurance policy for 
 each full-time employee.  

ARTICLE 13.

[...]

Sick leave will be in accordance with Minnesota Statute §181.9413. 

16.4 A full-time employee, may cash out up to ninety-six (96) hours of unused annual  sick 
 leave at 50% value, provided they have more than nine hundred sixty (960) hours in 
 their sick leave bank. Employees will be allowed to bank up to one thousand fifty six 
 (1,056) hours through December of each year provided they complete a request for 
 cash out of excess sick time. An employee may not elect to cash out vacation and sick 
 leave in the same year. 

ARTICLE 17.  DISABILITY  

The City will offer short-term and long-term disability insurance policies.

[...]

21.2 After the employee of the Police Department successfully completes the probationary 

period, each employee shall be entitled to a uniform allowance of nine hundred fifty 
dollars ($950) for 2023, nine hundred fifty dollars ($950) for 2024, and nine hundred 
fifty dollars ($950) for 2025 one thousand fifty dollars ($1,050.00) for 2026. 

21.3 The Employer agrees to replace all City provided clothing, equipment, and/or property 

damaged or destroyed in the line of duty at no cost to the employee except when such 
damage is due to the employee’s negligence, carelessness or misuse.

[...]

The Employer shall reimburse the Police Supervisors up to one hundred dollars ($100.00) 
each year towards the cost of registration to a web protect site. 

ARTICLE 24.  DEFERRED COMPENSATION 

Effective January 1, 2023, January 1, 2024 and January 1, 2025, the City will contribute one 
hundred twenty-five ($125.00) two hundred and fifty ($250.00) a month into each Supervisor's 
Deferred compensation account. 

ARTICLE 25. TAKE HOME VEHICLES: 

An employee in the job classification of Police Chief, Police Lieutenant, Fire Chief or Public 
Works Superintendent Director shall have access to a take home vehicle provided by the